

NO. 13-55172

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NAJI JAWDAT HAMDAN, *et al.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:10-cv-06149-DSF (JEM)
Honorable Dale S. Fischer, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Aaron Mackey
Mark Rumold
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
amackey@eff.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REQUIRING AGENCIES TO DEMONSTRATE A CIRCUMVENTION RISK BEFORE WITHHOLDING TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES.	3
II. COURTS AND CONGRESS HAVE LONG REQUIRED AGENCIES TO SHOW THAT DISCLOSING TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES WOULD RISK CIRCUMVENTION OF THE LAW.	5
A. Courts initially required the government to demonstrate that disclosure of techniques and procedures would risk circumvention. ...	6
B. Congress approved the circumvention risk requirement adopted by courts when it amended FOIA in 1974.	7
C. After the 1974 amendments, courts continued to require agencies to demonstrate a circumvention risk to withhold techniques and procedures.	9
D. Congress amended Exemption 7(E) in 1986 to clarify that agencies must show that undisclosed material creates a circumvention risk. ...	10
E. Since 1986, the majority of appellate courts have read Exemption 7(E) to permit withholding techniques and procedures only upon an agency demonstrating a circumvention risk.	12
III. REQUIRING AGENCIES TO DEMONSTRATE A CIRCUMVENTION RISK CHECKS MISUSE OF EXEMPTION 7(E) TO SHIELD ILLEGAL TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Project v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Benavides v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 1993 WL 117797 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Bowen v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 925 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Caplan v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 587 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1978).....	9, 10
<i>Catledge v. Mueller</i> , 323 F. App'x 464 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Davin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Dunaway v. Webster</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1059 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	14
<i>Feshbach v. Sec. Exch. Comm'n</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	13
<i>Gerstein v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41276 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2005).....	14

Gordon v. FBI,
388 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 13

Hale v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
973 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1992),
vacated on other grounds, 2 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 13

Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015).....passim

Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
631 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1980).....4, 9, 10

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 3

Hawkes v. Internal Revenue Service,
467 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1972).....6, 7

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 13

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) (en banc) 10, 11, 12

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....4, 9

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Service,
861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 12

*Pub. Emps. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water
Comm’n, U.S.-Mex.*, 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13

Rosenfeld v. U.S. Department of Justice,
57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 14, 15

Stokes v. Brennan,
476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973).....7

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)16

Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Protection,
643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011).....12

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552passim

Legislative Materials

132 Cong. Rec. S14,296 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1986) (statement of Sen. Leahy).....11

132 Cong. Rec. S16,504-05 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 1986) (statement of Sen. Hatch) ..11

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, tit. I, § 1802, 100 Stat. 3207-48.....11

Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-502 § 2(B), 88 Stat. 1561, codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)-(F).....8

Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54 (1967), codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(C)6, 7

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P.L. 93-502) Source Book (1975)8

S. Rep. No. 98-221 (1983)11, 12

Other Authorities

Jason Leopold, *How Many More FBI Documents Contain the Phrase ‘Mohammed Raghead’?*, Vice News (Oct. 14, 2015).....15
